



THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LAW OFFICE OF KRUG,

Defendant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

v.

A&J CAPITAL, INC.

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

C.A. No. 106, 2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2018-0240-JRS

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Allen L. Michel
MICHEL | MILLER | PARK
1901 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 620-8270

Paul D. Brown (#3903)
Joseph B. Cicero (#4388)
CHIPMAN BROWN CICERO & COLE, LLP
Hercules Plaza
1313 N. Market Street, Suite 5400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 295-0191

Attorneys for Appellant

Dated: May 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Parties	6
B. The EB-5 Program, the Company as an “NCE” and the 200 Investors	6
C. Concern over the “At Risk” Requirement for EB-5 Visas.....	8
D. The Prepayment Proposal.....	9
1. <i>A&J’s Actions Questioned in “Chat Room” Postings</i>	12
2. <i>The Members Removed and Replaced A&J</i>	14
E. The Agreements	15
F. Program Locators and Processors Such as Henry Global.....	16
G. A&J’s Familial Connections to, and Dealings With, Henry Global	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRONEOUSLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO KRUG	20
A. Question Presented.....	20

B.	Scope of Review	20
C.	Merits of Argument.....	20
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED A HEIGHTENED STANDARD FOR REMOVAL	24
A.	Question Presented.....	24
B.	Scope of Review	24
C.	Merits of Argument.....	24
1.	The Agreements’ Manager Removal Provisions Do Not Require Harm Or An Intent To Cause Harm	25
2.	A&J Acted, At A Minimum, With Gross Negligence	30
a.	A&J’s Self-Dealing Does Not Require a Showing of Harm	34
b.	The Payments to Henry Global Are Grossly Negligent And Do Not Require a Showing of Harm	39
3.	The Removal Provisions Only Require That Cause Exists At The Time Of Removal	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	Memorandum Opinion.....	Exhibit A
	Final Order and Judgment.....	Exhibit B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>2009 Caiola Family Tr. v. PWA, LLC</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 63 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2014).....	41-42
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy P’rs, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013).....	25
<i>CSH Theatres, LLC v. Nederlander of San Francisco Assoc.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 115 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 2015).....	25
<i>Davenport Group MG, L.P. v. Strategic Investment Partners, Inc.</i> , 685 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 1996).....	41
<i>Dawson v. Pittco Capital Partners, L.P.</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 92 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2012).....	27, 31
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1991).....	26
<i>Ensing v. Ensing</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 41 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2017)	21
<i>Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC</i> , 62 A.3d 649 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 2012)	31
<i>Flaa v. Montano</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 87 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2014)	22
<i>Gassis v. Corkery</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 86 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2014).....	21
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Hldgs., LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013).....	25
<i>Harrah’s Entm’t, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002)	26

<i>Hexion Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008)	22
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	31
<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008)	21
<i>In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 151 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017)	31
<i>In re Synutra Int’l Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 266 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2018)	31
<i>In re Will of Melson</i> , 711 A.2d 783 (Del. 1997)	22
<i>Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)	20
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Trasnp. P’rs L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	26
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991)	21
<i>Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chi., III v. DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 188 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2012)	22, 25
<i>Ramsey v. Georgia Southern University Advanced Development Center</i> , 189 A.3d 1255 (Del. 2018)	29
<i>R&R Capital, LLC v. Merritt</i> , 2009 WL 2937101 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2009)	29
<i>Rohe v. Reliance Training Network, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1038190 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2000)	41

<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	24
<i>Venhill Limited Partnership v. Hillman</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 67 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2008).....	33
<i>Yiannatsis v. Stephanis by Sterianou</i> , 683 A.2d 275 (Del. 1995)	20

PUBLICATION

Robert L. Symonds, Jr. & Matthew J. O’Toole, <i>Symonds & O’Toole on Delaware Limited Liability Companies</i> , § 9.05[C] (2d. ed. 2018)	28
